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CHAPTER 415  
SENATE BILL 37  

 
AN ACT TO INCREASE THE FEES FOR THE EQUIPMENT INSPECTION OF 

MOTOR VEHICLES.  
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  The first sentence of G.S. 20-183.7(a) is amended by deleting 
"three dollars and sixty-five cents ($3.65) and substituting "four dollars and twenty-five 
cents ($4.25)".  

Sec. 2.  The third sentence of G.S. 20-183.7(a) is amended by deleting "sixty 
cents (60c)" and substituting "seventy-five cents (75c)".  

Sec. 3.  The first sentence of G.S. 20-183.7(al) is amended by deleting "three 
dollars and sixty-five cents ($3.65)" and substituting "four dollars and twenty-five cents 
($4.25)".  

Sec. 4.  The third sentence of G.S. 20-183.7(al) is amended by deleting "sixty 
cents (60c) nor more than two dollars ($2.00)" and substituting "seventy-five cents 
(75c) nor more than two dollars and fifteen cents ($2.15)".  

Sec. 5.  G.S. 20-183.7(c)(1) is rewritten to read:  
"(1) Sixty cents (60c) of the fee for the valid inspection sticker collected pursuant 

to subsection (a) shall be transferred to the Highway Fund, and the remaining monies 
shall be placed in a special fund to be designated 'The Safety Inspection Monitoring 
Fund' to be used at the direction of the Commissioner for monitoring the Equipment 
Inspection of Motor Vehicles."  

Sec.  6.  G.S. 20-183.7(c)(2) is rewritten to read:  
"(2) The fee of not less than seventy-five cents (75c) nor more than two dollars 

and fifteen cents ($2.15) collected pursuant to subsection (al) shall be transferred as 
follows: the first thirty-five cents (35c) to the Division of Environmental Management, 
the next fifteen cents (15c) to 'The Safety Inspection Monitoring Fund' to be used at the 
direction of the Commissioner for monitoring the Equipment Inspection of Motor 
Vehicles, and any excess up to one dollar and sixty-five cents ($1.65) to the Highway 
Fund."  

Sec. 7.  This act shall become effective January 1, 1986.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 18th day of 

June, 1985.  


